

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CRL.) NO(s). 1 3 6 O F 2 0 0 7

MAZHA R HUSS A I N & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

R A M E E Z A L I D A R

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,ad- interim ex-parte stay,per mis sion to file rejoinder affidavit and office report)

Date: 2 8 / 0 1 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

HON' B L E M R. J U S T I C E A.K. MATHU R
HON' B L E M R. J U S T I C E A F T A B A L A M

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Fa k h r u d d i n, Sr.Adv.
Mohd.Irsh ad Hanif,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.L. B h a t i, Sr.Adv.
Ms. P u r n i m a B h a t, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir P a u l K a u r)
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawa n)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
C R I M I N A L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CRL) NO. 1 3 6 O F 2 0 0 7

MAZHA R HUSS A I N & AN R.

P E T I T I O N E R (S)

Versus

R A M E E Z A L I D A R

R E S P O N D E N T (S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Both the parties persuaded each other for compromise but

learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is no such possibility.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are not inclined to interfere in this matter. Consequently, this Transfer Petition is dismissed.

.....J .
(A.K.M A T HU R)

.....J .
(AFT A B ALA M)

New Delhi,
Janu a ry 2 8, 2 0 0 8